to provide payroll processing services as per its proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “A” 
and incorporated herein by reference.  The agreement shall be for a period of two years, 
shall provide for total compensation in a sum not to exceed the sum of Two Hundred 
Forty-five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-seven and 84/100 Dollars ($245,367.84), and                                                     
shall contain such other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law, and 
approved as to form by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing

[...]

This Council hereby authorizes an agreement with Otis Elevator to 
provide repairs to the Cedar Lee Parking Garage Elevator.  The work to be performed 
shall be as set forth on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  
Total compensation for parts and labor shall not exceed the sum of Fifty-two Thousand, 
Four Hundred Dollars ($52,000.00). The repair agreement shall contain such other terms 
as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law, and shall be approved as to form by 
the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one

[...]

accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the proposed agreement for 
professional services submitted by GPD Group, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk 
of Council. Compensation for the services detailed therein shall not exceed the sum of 
Ninety-one thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($91.500.00). All agreements hereunder 
shall be approved as to form and subject to the final approval of the Director of Law.

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one

[...]

new ambulance and chassis for CHFD through the State of Ohio Department of 
Administrative Services Cooperative Purchasing Program, in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 171.11 of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances.  The 
agreement shall provide for a sales price of Three Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand 
Seven Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($379,713.00).  All agreements hereunder shall be 
approved as to form by the Director of Law.

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one

[...]

societal hardships sustained during the onset of the Coronavirus Pandemic and COVID-
19 illness, including assistance to households, small businesses and nonprofits, or to 
impacted industries such as tourism, travel and hospitality; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland Heights has received Thirty Eight Million Eight 
hundred Seventeen Thousand And Sixty Two Dollars ($38,817,062.00) in direct 
payments from the enactment of the ARPA; and 

WHEREAS, Council has previously passed Ord. No. 140-2021, directing the use 
of Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000.00) in ARPA funding for the performance of 
sewer infrastructure improvement projects described and allocating those funds for that 
purpose, to be drawn upon for design contracts, local match grant programs, and 
construction contracts, to the maximum possible extent, within the timing requirements